UNDER TEST

Result of the conducted
impairment test

2 542 632 3 716 828

As at the balance sheet date, the total value of assets under test was PLN 3,716,828 thousand, while the
value of discounted cash flows estimated based on the forecast (value in use) was PLN 2,542,632
thousand. As a result of the test carried out as at 30 June 2024, an impairment of PLN 1,174,196 thousand
was determined, while the impairment loss of PLN 1,156,311 thousand was allocated to property, plant
and equipment and the impairment loss of PLN 17,885 thousand was allocated to intangible assets.

Sensitivity analysis of the model to a change in key assumptions

The sensitivity analysis conducted indicates that significant factors affecting the estimates of the
recoverable amount of cash-generating units include the discount rate, the price of steam coal and the
volume of sales. The results of the sensitivity analysis of the model (change in recoverable amount) to a
change in key assumptions are shown in the tables below:

Impact of the change in the financial discount rate (base value 7.99%):

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

192 097 2 542 632 (178 169)

Impact of the change in the price of coal:

CHANGE OF
ASSUMPTIONS

-5 p.p. -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p.
BASE

VALUE +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p. +5 p.p.

Change of the
recoverable amount

(1 276 014) (254 783) (127 353) 2 542 632 127 125 254 249 1 269 412

Given the high sensitivity of the model itself to a change in price, as well as the potentially wide possible range of changes in the
price of coal, the sensitivity analysis was performed for three levels of price change: a change of +/- 0.5 p.p.; a change of +/- 1 p.p.;
and a change of +/- 5 p.p.

The impact of changes in real wage growth:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

241 930 2 542 632 (257 851)

Notes presented on pages 8-35 are an integral part
of these interim condensed financial statements.

 17
INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS